1-D48 282 &263 ACCUM. DEFERRED TAXES TSFR8-060 641,575,517 114,433,064 756,006,581 4133,294,882 0 403,294,882,.,., 2M DEFERRED GAIN ON S02 EMISSION CR E' 56.9400% 87,182,341 (153,453) 87.028,868 49,554,249 0 49,554,249,.... 2M DEFERRED GAIN ON S02 EMISSION CR • MO l00MO 100.0000% (963,168) 0 (983,168) (963,168) 0 (963,168),.,., 252 CUST. ADVANCES FOR CONST - 'dO l00MO 100.0000% 184..as (25.705) 158.781 158,781 0 158,781

'''''' CUST. ADVAI\ICES FOR CONST - KS 100" ."""'" 1.911,918 (214,989) 1.696,928 0 0 0

''''' 235 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - "10 100MO 100.00Cl09I..... AS> (854,475) <.500.008 4,501),(l08 0 4.500.008

''''' CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - KS 100" O.<lO<lO% 2,004,192 (221,519) 1,782,673 0 0 0

''''''"'' RATE BABE 2,769.078,793 1,110,425,750 3,929,$04,544 2,037,483,683 (t,615,232) 2,035,88a,452

1-0"
1-056 RA1li OF RETURN '.725% 7.143% 7.234% .."",,,,,
1-058 No.E "99% 8.814% 7.099% 10.750%

JPW2011l-9 NI'.xLS
SCRI

Pa,.3of47

'" I

KANSAS CITY POWER & UGHT Co. IDGHLY CONFIDENTIAL
MISSOURI REVENUE REQUutalENT
SCHEDULE 2:. ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
DEC2OO1 reST YEAR INa.ICNO'M! a MEAS TO 121311201 0

SYSTEM M)JU6lED ...SOURI PRClfORUA. PROFORMA.

U"" ACCT. ALLOCATiON ALLOCATION TOTAl.. ADJUSTMEIlTS TOTAL JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
NO. ND. DESCRIPTION ..... FACTOR COL'" COL.t102 COLeG3 COL.1lO4 COL""

COL '"

,."" ELECTRIC. RETAIL SALES
..10 MISSOURI (EXCLUDING ORT) 100MO 100.0000% 585,840,590 76,154,006 661,994,696 661,994,1596 55,820.000 717,814,596
2.(111 GRT IN MO REVENUE 1llOMO 100.()()(l()% 46,708.268 (46,7oe.268) 0 0 0 0.." AMORT OF OSS MARGIN RATE REFUND 100MO 100.0000% 136,325 605,118 741,443 741,443 0 741,443,-01, TOTAL MISSOURI 632.685,183 30,050.856 662,736.039 662.736.039 515,820.000 718.!556.039
2-014 <ANSAS lOOKS 0"""" 501.1D4,998 65,337,590 ..... 0 0 0

'-01' TOTAL RETAIL SALES 1,133,reo.181 95,381.441 1,229,178,127 "2,738,039 55,820,000 11&'",,0"
2-016 •
2.(J17 MISCfUANEOUS REVENUE ,.." ..., FORFEITED D1SCOll'lTS • 1.40 100MO %OOסס.100 1,597,419 84.944 1.682.363 1,682.363 0 1.682.363 •
2-019 FORFEITED DISCOUNTS -KS ,00KS 0."""" 1.199,511 156,401 1,355,912 0 0 0 •,""" '" MISCELlANEOUS SERVICES - MO 100MO 100.00lJ0% 629,195 182,000 811,195 811.195 0 811.195 r.
2.,,' MISCEUANEOUS SERVICES· KS 100KS 0."""" 267,053 0 267,053 0 0 0 •,- MISC SERVICES - AU.OCATED - DIST DISTPLAfIlT 54.0570% (27.500) 0 (27,500) (14,666) 0 (14.866)
2-023 484 RENT FROM ElECTRIC PROPERTY. 1.40 1001.40 100.0000'll0 416,241 0 4113,241 416,241 0 4'6,241 C,..", RENT FROM ElECTRIC PROPERTY· KS 1llOKS ODOOll% 264,358 0 284,358 0 0 0 0
2.", RENT FROM ELEC PRop· ALLOCATED. MOO 0' 53.5000% """ 0 30,496 16,315 0 16.315 B
,..". RENT FROM ELEe PRa" • Al..l.OCATEO - TRANS 0' 53.5000% 6,785 0 6.785 ',630 0 ',630 •,.", ReNT mOM ELEC PROP - ALLOCATED - OIST DlSTPlANT 54.057C1" 2,068,593 0 2,068,593 1,118,219 0 1,118,219 ,
,..". ". TRANS FOR OTHERS TRAN PlANT 49.4619% 10,204,945 0 10.204.945 5.047,560 0 5,047.560

0,.". OTHER ElEC REVENUES - MO IOOMO 1000000% =15' 0 258,161l 258.165 0 258,165 •2.Q30 OTHER ELEC REVENUES - KS 100KS 0,"""" 114,480 0 114.480 0 0 0
2.031 OTHER ElEC REVENUES - AU-OCATED - 015l DI5f PLANT 54.0570% ""'" 0 305.35< "",. 0 165,065 •
2.Q32 TOTAL. MlSCEUANEOUS REVENUE 17.3115,095 423,344 17,718,438 .,503,887 0 9,503,lI87 •,.= ,
2.Q34 BULK POweR SALES IBPS) •
2·035 447 FIRM aULKSALES (CAPACITY & FIXED) 0' 535000% 11,205,000 0 11,205,000 5,994,675 0 5,994.615 r.
~035 FIRM BULK SALES (ENERGY) " 56.9400% 42.100,865 (6.417,738) 35,623,127 20.283.809 0 20,283,809

[…]

2.,., SUBTOTAL SULK POWER SALES 160A3Q863 (54.59ll 193) 105,840,670 59,880,225 0 "830)25
2.,.2 REV ON TRANS. FOR KCPL E1 56.9400% 0 0 0 0 0 0
,."", TOTAL. BULK PO\\ER SALES 160,430,8&3 (54,590,1'3) 105,840.670 59,880,225 • 511,880,225
2....
2_ lW.E8 fOR RESALE (FERC JURIS CUST)
2_ 447 FERC JURIS WHOLESALE FIRM POWER l00W5 0"""" ~151,l:)O 0 5.751,130 0 0 0
2.,.7 TRANSMISSION FOR FERC WHSLE FIRM POWE 'OOW5 ODOOll% 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.... TOTAL BAlES fOR ReSALE 5,751.1.10 , 5,751,130 0 , 0
2.049
2·050 ... BPS IN EXCESS Of 25% wUtllNTEREST 1oot.10 100.000CJ% 61,863 (61,&63) 0 0 0 0
2·051
2·052 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUE 1,311,389,132 41,159,7304- 1,)58,548.866 732.120,152 55,820,000 787.940,152

gW2mlll·llNPXLS

"

ICB,
~hr47

'" I

KANSAS CrN POWER &; LIGHT CO,
MISSOURI REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE <II ·ALLOCATIOH OF OPERATION" MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

OEC20OB TEST YEAR INCl KNOWN & MEAS TO 12/3112"10
SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFORMA PROFORMA

UNE ACCT, ALLOCATION ALLOCATION TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
NO. NO. Df:SCRIPTiON BASIS FACTOR COL,6M COL"" COL'" COL'" COL. 605 COL6Cl6

.,.. POWER PRODUC'nON EXPENSES

...,0..." STEAM POVIeR GENERATION

..." OPERATION

..." "'" SUPERVISION AND ENGINEERING..... LABOR 0' "5000% e.o31,471 (244,995) 7,786,476 4,165,764 0 4.165,764..." OTHER 0' ".5000% 1,104,671 20.954 1,125,625 602,210 0 602,210..." TOTAL ACCOUNT !500 9,135,142 (224,041) 8,912,101 4,767,974 0 4,767,974
..." 501 RJEL..." LABOR " .."""" 6.D32,795 220.385 6,2M,180 3,560,561 0 3,560,561...,.

OTHER- COAL" FREIGHT " ..."""" 196,767,157 9,297,460 206,064,617 117,333.193 0 117,3:l3,193

."" STB AMORTIZATION· KS lOOkS 0.5000% (46,312) (270.268) (316,579) 0 0 0
'022 STB AMORTIZATION - MO 1ooMO 1oo.00Cl0% 202,163 (303.912) (101,759) (101,769) 0 (101,759).", D'L " 56.9400% 5,030,225 2,39i358 7A25,583 4,228,127 0 4,228,121.". GAS " 58.94llll% 461,513 378.602 840,015 478,304 0 478,304
.025 FUEL HAND, LIMESTONE J OTHER " ..."""" 9,101,120 1,489,637 10,590,757 6,030,3n 0 6,030,3n

402' omER RJEL AMORTIZATIONS E' ..."""" 0 0 0 0 0 0
4027 UNIT TRAIN - OEPFlSCIAnON TSFR5-019 954,115 (289,455) ..... 356.'" 0 355,593..,. FUELAOJ FOR NORMAlIZATIONS E' 56.9400% 0 0 0 0 0 0
4-029 SUBTOTAL OTHER 212,469,971 12,697,322 225,167,293 126,323,835 0 128,323,8311..... TOTAL ACCOUNT 501 218,502,766 12,917,707 231,420A73- 131,8&4,396 0 131,884,396..." 502 STEAM EXPENSES

403' LA"'" 0' ".5000% 9,609,242 358,310 10,167,552 5,439,840 0 5,439,640
4033 OTHER 0' 535000% 5,799,938 2,984,616 8,784,814 4,699,789 0 4,699,769
4034 TOTAL ACCOUNT 502 15,609,180 3,342,986 18,952,166 10,139,.409 0 10.139,409
4035 503 STEAM FROM OTHER SOURCES..... lABOR 0' ".5000% 0 0 0 0 0 0
4037 OTHER 0' ".5000% 0 0 0 0 0 0..... TOTAL ACCOUNT 003 0 0 0 0 0 0..." "" ELECTRIC EXPENSES TURBOGEN
.CNO LABOR 0' ..."""" 5,067,742 185.131 5,252,873 2,810,287 0 2,910,287

40" 07HER 0' 535000% 1,<\53.1&<\ 5l9,71& 1,992.900 1,0ll6,201 0 1.0ll6,201
4042 TOTAL ACCOUNT 505 6,520,9:26 724,847 7,245,173 3,876.489 0 3,876,489....., "" MISC S"reAM POWER EXPENSfS..,.. LABOR 01 ".5000% 5,92f1,222 216,334 6,142,556 3.266,267 0 3,266,267..... OTHER D' ".5000% 4,669,120 (16,598) 4,652,524 2,489,100 0 2,489,100..... TOTAL ACCOUNT 508 10,595,342 199,738 10,795.1)80 5,nS,3llEI 0 S,ns,3S8

[…]

ACCOUNT 518 TSFR4-099 20,016,098 8.141,162 28,15'1.260 16,(l32,144 0 16,032,144
ACCOUNTS47 TSFR4-169 12,732,764 (7.185,049) 5,547,715 ",".368 0 3.387,368

TOTAL FUEL 251,251,628 9,n5,452 261,(121,080 148,990,646 0 148.990.646

PURCHASED POWER TSFA4-211 10,799.230 (56,039.458) 14.759,712 8,256,874 0 8,256,814

KANSAS CITY POWeR & UGHT CO.
MISSOURI REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE 4· ALLOCATION OF OPSRATION & MAINTENANCE. exPeNSE:

DEC2009 TESTYEAR INCL KNOWN & MEAS TO 1213112010
PROFORMA

JURISDICTION
COL-60G

PROFORMA
ADJUS'l'MEHTS

COL'"

MISSOURI
JURl8DlCnON

COL ...

ADJUSTED
TOTAL

COL 603
ADJUSTMENTS

COL 602

SYSTEM
TOTAL

COL 101
ALLOCATION

FACTOR
ALLOCATION

BASI.DESCRIPTION
ACCT.

NO.
U"'
NO.­.....

+410
+411
+412
+410
+4..
+415
+415
+417
+418
+41.

JPW10J~NP.xLS
SOH'

hie 120141

KANSAS CITY POWER 11 UGHT CO.
NlSSQUR) REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE Ii ALLOCATIOH OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSES 11 AMORTIZATIONS
OEC2009 TEST YEAR INCL KNOWN & MeAS TO 1213112010

SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOUIlJ PROFORMA PROFORMA
UNE ACCT. AUOCATlON AlLOCATlON TOT"- ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURlamcTlON ADJU5TMENT$ JURISDICTION
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ..... FACTOR COL-ea1 C... 602 COL.80J COL'" COl-lOS COL 848

>009 DEPRECIATION EXPENSES
..10 PRODUcnON.." 8TEA1ot PRODUCtION
5-01, '" STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 01 53."""'" 4.063.007 743,342 4.1106.350 2.571,397 • 2.511.391.." STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS-IATAN 2 " """"'" • 1,53S.625 1,535,625 821,~ 0 821,559
5-014 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEUENTS- H5 0' """"'" 74,063 "'" 107,972 51,765 • 57,765.." TOTAL ACCOUNT 311 4,137,071 2,312,875 6,449,946 3,~721 0 3,450,721
5-015.." '" BOllER PLANT EQUIPMENT 0' 53."""'" 32.134,909 (2,$4,491) 29.780,417 15.932,623 0 15,932,523.... BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT-IA,TAN 2 " 53"""'" 0 12,248,216 12,248,216 6,552,798 0 6.552,796
5-019 UNIT TRAINS 01 53.5000% 954,115 (269,455) 6&1,660 355,593 0 355.593

""" AQC eQUIPMENT 0' 53.5000% 2,241,692 (2.241,61l2~ 0 • • 0
>02, BOILER PlANT EQUIPMENT - H5 0' 53.5000% 2,206.258 4S3,060 2,691,316 1,439,855 0 1,439,855
.." TOTAI. ACCOUNT 312 37.538,973 7,845,638 4a.384.811 24,280.767 0 24,280,767

'02'
>024 ,.. TURBOGENERATORUNITS " "5000% 6,670,823 1.529,615 6.2CO,437 4,387,234 0 4,381,234
>02. TURBQGENERATQFl: UNITS-IATAN 2 0' 53"""'" • 1,596,Ot2- 1,596,(lt2 "",'" • "''''.... TOTAL ACCOUNT 314 6,610,823 3,125,627 9,198,450 5,241.101 0 5,241,101
>021.." ". ACCESSORY ELECTRIC eQUIPMENT 0' 53."""'" 3,010.199 1.661,241 4,611,440 2,499,220 0 2,499.220
>029 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC eQUIPMENT-lATAN 2 " """"'" • 513.608 673,608 ,,",960 0 306,960

'030 AOCESSQRV ELECTRIC EOJIPtIoENT • H5 '" 53."""'" "''''' 129,955 425,487 227,638 0 221,636

"" Ace ELEC EQUIp· COMPUTERS 0' 53."""'" ,,, ,.., 654 '" 0 '"..32 TOTAL ACCOUNT 31 ~ 3,306,349 2,384,140 M71,089 3,034,033 0 3,034,033
>033.... '" MISC POWER PUNT EQUIPMENT 01 """"'" 1,073,452 (390,536) 692.916 310,710 0 310,110
>005 loUSC POWER PlANT EQUIPMENT·IATAN 2 D1 53."""'" 0 52,512 52,512 22094 0 22094.." MISC POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT· H6 0' 53."""'" 21.670 (1,371) 14,293 7,641 0 7,647.." TOTAl ACCOUNT 318 1,095,122 (335,401) 759,721 "'45' 0 406,451..'"
>039 TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION 52)'48,138 15,313,47' ",U1,1I1T 3&,413,l1n • 3$,41:',nn
504.

'''' NUCLEAR PRODUCTION

504' 321 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 01 53."""'" 6,222,511 (276,994) 5,945,517 3,1BO,852 • 3,180,652

'''' MISSOURI GROSS AFOC 100UO 100.0000% 296.912 (13,480) 283,492 "',m • 283,492
.044 :rOTj\.L,l.,CCOIJNT3ol1 6.519,4&4 (290,47.5) 8,229,009 3,464,343 0 3,4601,343
504..... 322 REACfOR PlANT EQUIPMeNT 01 53"""'" 11,407,469 (786,928) 10,62O,504t 5,891.989 0 5,681,989
5047 MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 100UO 100.00ll0% 838,lllI1 (64,402) 773,653 ">6" 0 173,659..... M1SSQlJRI4OYR-:>60YR AMORT 100UO 100.0000% • 0 0 • 0 •
5049 TOTAL ACCOUNT 322 12,245,530 (851,330) 11.394,200 6,455.648 0 6,455,648....
5<15' 32' TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 01 53."""'" 3,261,965 (371,299) 2,896.687 1,549,727 • 1,549,727

""" MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 100t-AO 100.0Ci00'I0 114,560 (14,651) 99.923 99,923 0 99,923..., TOTAl ACCOUNT 323 3,362,565 (385,956) 2,996.610 1,649,650 0 1,649.650
>054
>055 ,2< ACCESSORY ELECTRIC eaU1PME:NT 01 53."""'" 2,186.889 471,446 2.664,335 1,425,419 • 1,425,419

"" MISSOURI GROSS AFOC 100Ma 1lXlOOOO'llt 103,205 "'" 125,166 125,165 • 125,766
>057 TOTAL ACCOUNT 324 2,290,094 501l,(X)1 2,790,101 1,561,186 • 1,551,186....
"" 32' MISCEUANEOUS POVv'ER PLANT EQUIP 0' 53."""'" 1,676,694 595,621 2,212,315 t.215,668 • 1.215,688

'''' MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 100UO 100.00ll0% ",629 5,306 32,935 32,935 0 32,935..., TOTAlACCOUNT325 1,103,323 601,921 2,305,250 1,248,623 • 1,248.523

"""...., 32. REG\JV,TORV DISALlOWANCES D' 53."""'" (2,205,045) 61,506 (2,143,539) (1,146,794) • (1.146,794)
5<154 MISSOURI GROSS AFOC l00MO 100.0000% (144,108) 10,983 (133,125) (133,125) 0 (133,125)
>ll65 TOTAL ACCOUNT 328 (2,349,153) 72,489 (2,276.685) (1,279,919) 0 (1,279.919)

SCDoS
JPW201(l.9NPXU> PlItt 1301.7

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT CO.
NI.!SSQ\lRI R£VEIfl)E RE.QUlRENetl
BCtlEDULE Ii ALLOCATION OF DePRECIATION EXPE,.SES & AMORTlZATrONS
DEC2009TESl" YEAR INCL KNOWN & MEAS TD 1213112010

SYSTEM ADJUSTED M1SSOUIl:I PROFORMA PROFORMA

U"' ACCT. AlLOCATION AllOCATION 'OTAL ADJUSTMENTS <orAL _"M ADJUSTMEMTS JURISDICtION
MO. NO. DESCRIPTION 'A8~ FACTOR COL 101 COL'" COL'" COLeoA COL 105 COL.loe

....
$00' TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION 23.791,1143 (3.5J,338) "..... , 13,089,532 , 13,089,532....
$00' OTHER PRQOUcnOH. CT.." '" STRUCTURES· CT 0' 53."'" 187.011 (28,810) 158.201 84,637 0 84,637

&on ,." RJa HOlDERS, PRDOOCERS &ACC· CT 0' "..... "'.683 (72,731) 370,946 1llll,<456 0 188,<456.." ... GENERATORS· CT 01 53 ..... 10,834,741 (1.442,000) 9,392,7<41 5,025,116 0 5.025.116
.on ,." ACCESSORY ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT - CT 01 " ..... '"'''' (186.666) <473,555 253,352 0 253,352..,. ,., OTHER PROD. MISC PWR PLT EQUIP. CT 0' 53."'" 0 0 0 0 0 0
.." TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION· CT 12,125,651 11,730,215) 10,3'5.442 5.581.582 0 5,581,562
.."
..n OTHER PRODUCTION· WIND.." ,." STRUCTURES· WINO 01 53 ..... 111,666 (12) 171,654 91,83S 0 91,83ti
.." ... GENERATORS· WIND 0' 53."'" 1,230,158 5,372,695 12,602,853 6,742,526 0 6,742,526..., ... ACCESSORY ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT· WIND 0' " ..... 6,416 0 6,416 "'" 0 3,'"

""" ... OTHER PRQO·PWR PLT EQUIP. WIND 01 " ..... 0 0 0 0 0 0..., TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION· WI"O ,"".... 5,372,683 U,'ltll,tU 6,U1,l'M • 4,1.11,'N4...,
.0&1 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT OEPRECIATIOH 1If,074,078 16,602.808 114.176,617 61,101.960 • 61,9111,880....
.006 TRANSMISSION..., 352 S'rRUCTURES AND lMPROIJEMEIHS $lSUB " ..... 89,682 8,7M 92,+48 49.459 0 49,459.... MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 1QOt.l0 ""000<1% '" 89 303 "" 0 303..., TOTAl ACCOUNT 352 05.'" ',054 92,7<49 <49,762 • 49,7601..... '" STATION EQUIPMENT 353SU8 53.5000% 4,043,678 (1,852,958) 2,190,72() 1,172,035 • 1,172,035..., MlSSOURl GROSS AFDC 1001.1I0 ""0000% 12,504 (4,098) .'" .'" 0 8,'"
;"" STAnON EQUIp· COMMUN EOUIl" 01 53."'" 276,319 674,769 951,088 ".'" 0 508,632
>004 TOTAL ACCOUNT 353 4,332,502 (1,182,285) 3,150,217 1,589,276 • 1,689,276....
;0" '" TOWERS ANO FIXTURES '" 5.U128% ",013 (57 ,738} 17,305 20,000 • 2O.COO

.'" TOTAL ACCOUNT 3S4 95."" (57,738) ",,", "'000 0 20.000..... , 355 POLES AND FIXTURES 355SUB 49,8544% 3,756,832 (1,074,716) 2,682,114 1,337,151 0 1,337,151

..00 MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 1roMO 100.000CI"iI0 126 ''''l " " 0 "5-101 TOTAl ACCOUNT '355 3,756,938 (1.074,700) 2,682,198 1,331,235 • 1,337,235

"02
"03 356 OVERHEAD CONDo & DEVICES 356SU8 49.1245% 2,843,928 (1,148.479) 1,695,449 832,881 0 832,881.,04 MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 100UO 100,0CICl0'lI0 " '35l .. .. 0 ...,05 TOTAL ACCOUNT 356 2,844,007 (1,148.514) 1,695.493 832.925 • 832.925....
5-107 "" UNDERGROUND CONDUIT "" 552086'l'0 53,161 1,425 ,,,.. 30,418 0 30.476.,08 TOTAL ACCOUNT 357 53,181 1,425 55,206 3Q.478 • 30,418

"09
5-110 '" UNOERGROUNDCONO.&O~CES "" 152.0759% 53,,,", (36.765) 26,679 .."'" • 13J193
!j.lll TOTAL ACCOUNT 356 53,,,", (36,765) 28,679 ..'" 0 ..'"
5-112
5-113 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT DEPREC. 11,23t.13O (3,491,782) 7,739,_ 3,9n,570 • 3,973,570
5-114
5-115 DISTRISUTION
5-116 3" STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS '" 52.8168% 293,474 (121.345) 172,129 90.913 • 90,913
5-117
5-118 '" STATION EQUIPMENT 362 SUB !o8.1849'l1o 3,3&),602 (~AI6) 3,300.1ll!1 1,8M,107 0 1,854.207

[…]

50-193 lATAN 1REG ASSeT AMORT-Me 100MO 100.()()OO% 0 ....'00 ....'00 ....,00 0 446,190

"" ~TA,N.,REG "'SSE! AMORT· KS 1OOl<S """""' 0 133,916 133.916 0 0 0
5-195 TOTAL RATE BASE PLANT ADJUSTMENTS • 2,603.727 2,603,727 807,888 0 107,886.,,,.,,, CREDIT RATIO AMORTIZATIONS
5-198 ,.. CReDIT RATIO AMORTIZATION - MO 1001>40 100.0000% 35,736,221 (35,736,221 1 0 0 0 0.", ,.. CREOIT RATIO AMORTIZATION· KS 'OOKS 0.0000% 22,500,000 (22,500.000) 0 0 0 0
.,00 TOTAL CREDIT RATIO AMORTIZATIONS ..."...., {58,238,2Z1) 0 0 0 0.,,,
."" TOTAL AMORTllATION5 71,13),778 (53,768,252) 17,367,1516 8,717,966 0 1,711,966

,>0'..,. TOTAL DEPRECIATION "AMORTIZATIONS m,to1,lI8O {38,706,9681 180,895,021 101,'31,223 0 101,9)1,223

JPWIOl009N1".xLS

" "

seRS
h&e Iii of41

,., ,

KANSAS CITY POWER & UOIfT CO.
"I$SOURI R.l!Ye:NUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE 6_ AlJ.OCATION OF TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES
DEC2008 TEST YEAR IHCL KNOWN & MEA8 TO 1V3112010

SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFORMA PROFORMA
U"' ACCT. ALLOCATION ALLOCATION TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURlSOlCTION ADJUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
NO. NO. DESCRIPTIQH BASIS FACTOR COL .0> COL 602 COL ... ca. ... COL 80S COL 606

0009 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXENLEC
....0

"'" 4" PROPERTY TAX

"''' ELeCTRIC ELeCWIOW.C. 53.4063% 44,943,882 15,165,501 60,109,383 32,102,203 0 32,102,203
&013 ElfCTRIC - WOLF CREEK W.C,PLANT ".92!l5% 13,711,-433 0 13.711,433 7,668,136 0 7,669,736

"''' TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 58,655,315 15,185,501 13,820,118 38,770,838 , D,nO,S38
&.015

"'16 '" PAYROLL TAX

"''' STATE UNEMPLOYMENT SAL&WAG W/O we 53.4881%- 367,700 , 367.700 196,676 , 196,676

"'16 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT SAl&WAG WIO we 03.4881% 189,1715 , 189,175 101,186 0 101,166

"'19 FlCA SAL&WAGW!Owe 53.4881% 21,493,767 321,852 21,815,619 11,668,no 0 11,668,770..., 'IVOLF CREEK WCPRODPAY '''0_ 2,814,689 274.587 3,089,276 1,652,763 0 1,652,763
&021 PAYROLL TAX CONTRA SAL&WAG WIO W< S3.48S1% (11,573,OOO) , (11,513,000) (6,190,183) 0 (6,190,183)
&022 TOTAL PAYROLL TAX 13,2Sz,331 596,438 13,IIa,no 7,428,212 , 7,429,212
&023
&024 '" MISC.TAX

"'25 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX· RETAIL looMO 100.0000% 45,936,116 (46,936,116) 0 0 0 0
&02. STATE CAPlTAL STOCK TOTAl PLANT a3.6712% ..... , 0 099.'" 323.'" 0 ">0"
&027 ENVIRONMENTAl TAX , , , , , ,
"'28 OTHERUISC 100...,0 100.0000% 31,021 0 31,021 31,021 , 31,021
&028 TOTAL MISe TAX 46,588,819 f45,938,116) 830,703 ""n , ""n.'"&031 TOTAL OTHER TAXES WO EARNINGS TAX 118,514,465 (30,174,1761 68,340,288 47,554,228 , 47,554,228
&032
&033 RECAP "OR INCOME TAXES
&034 OTHER TAXES WIO EARNINGS TAX TSFR6-031 118,514,465 (30,174,176) 88,340289 47,554,228 , 47,564,228.,,, L..eSSENVIRONMENTAL TAX TSFR6-027 • , 0 , , ,
&035 OTHER TAX WlO EARN. & ENVIR. 118,514,485 (30,174,171) 88,340,2. 47,554,228 , 47,554,228.",.,,, RECAP OTHER TAXES
.,39 OTHER TAXES WID eARNINGS TAX TSFR&.031 118.514.465 (30,174,176) 88,340,289 47,554,228 , 47,554.228.", KCMOEARNINGS TAX 100MO 100,()()()(l'k 191,861 97,339 289,000 289,000 , "'.000
&041 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAX 111,706,128.00 (30,076,837) 88,Ui,288 41,843,228 0 47.643.228
&042
&043
&044
&045.....
&04' RECAPS FOR CASH WORKING CAPITAt..... Tm~AA~EXm~~~~~~E---------------------------------------- -------------,...., CAPITAL STOCK &OTHER MISC TAXES."".", STATE UNEMP. PAYROll. TAX TSFR6-017 367,100 0 367,700 196,676 , 196,676

"'" FEDERAL UNEMP. PAYROLL TAX TSFRl).018 189.1711 0 189,175 101,186 , 101,186
"'53 'leA TSFR &.019 21,493,767 321,852 21,815,619 11,669,no 0 11.668,770
"'54 PAYROLL TAX CONTRA TSFR6-021 (11,573,000) , (11 ,573,0(0) (6.190,183) , (6,190,163)
&055 STATE CAPITAL STOCK TAX TSFR&.026 ""'2 , 509.682 ""056 , 323,056
&055 OTHER MISC TAXES TSFR6-028 31,021 , 31,021 31,021 0 31,021
&057
&055 TOTAL PAYROLL(EX. W01.F CREEK),8TATE

"'" .~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------------------~~~~----~~~--~~~~---~~~------~--~~~~,

,JPWl01G-9 NPXLS 'CD'
rlllle 11 or41

KANSAS CITY POWER & UGHT Co.
MISSOURI REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE 7 .AllOCATION OF CURRENT AND DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
DEC20ll1 TE!T YEAR INCL KNOWN &MEAS TO 1213112010

SV..... ADJUSTED MI880URI PROfORMA PROFORMA
U.. ACCT. AllOCATION AUOCATlOH 'OTAL ADJUSTMENTS 'CITAL JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
NO. NO. DE8CRIl"TlON BASIS FACTOR COL 101 COL-I02 COL 803 COL. 104 COL-105 COL'"
,.." INCOME SUBJECT TO TAXATION
7-(110
7.<l11 REVENUES TSFR2·052 1,317,381,132 41,159,734 1,3511,50&8,_ 732,120,152 55,820,(100 781,940,152
7-<112
Hl13 DEDUCTIONS:
7-<)14 OPER & MAINT EXPENSES TSFR 4-373 731,998,638 4,788,242 736,786,880 403,677,662 0 -400,577,562
7-015 LESS: OEPR CHG THRU CLEARING-OP(O&M) 170' 'lfr015 l5-188' 10t!% 2,360,796 ".308 2,417,103 l.28T,OOO 0 1,287,900
7.<l16 LESS: NUCLEAR FUEL· AMORT TSFR4-093 16,183,850 8,083.573 24,267,423 13,817,871 0 13,817,871
HI17 NET OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 713,453,992 (3.351.639) 710,102,353 368,471,791 0 388,471,791
H18
7.<l19 OTHER GENERAL TAXES TSFR6-041 11a,706,12G (30,076,837) 88,629,289 47,843,228 0 47,843,228

'"''''''"'''' DEPRECIATION &AMORTIZATION
'"'", TAX RETURN. NUCLEAR FUEL - TAX AMORT E' 56.9400% 18,930,531 2,879,379 21,809,910 12,418,563 0 12,418,563

'<123 TAX RETURN· TAX OEPR· REGULAR TOTAL PLANT 53,9712% 185,160.031 111,445,974 296,632,005 159,799,278 0 159,799,278

'-0" TAX RETURN· TAX AMORT • REGULAR 303 53.961B% 5,114,645 2,117,435 7,232,080 .902.558 0 3,902,558,-02, COST OF ReMOVAL INCURRED ON PRE·S1 PROP "0 53.2004% 0 0 0 0 0 0
7·026 COST OF RENOVAL PROVIDED FOR PRE-81 PROP "0 53.2004% 0 0 0 0 0 0

'·w TOTAL DEPRECIATION &AMORTIZATION 209,231,2ffl 116,442,788 32M73,995 176,120,399 0 176,120,399
7·028
7·029 PERMANENT TAX ITEMS,..., MANUFACTURERS DEDUCTION 0' """'"' 0 0 0 0 0 0

7"" MEALS & ENT 50% DISALLOWED SAL & WAGES 53.4~3% (479,715) 0 (479,715) (256.606) 0 (256,606)
7-032 TOTAL PERMANENT ITEMS (479,715) 0 (479,71~ (25U06) 0 (256.600)

'"""H" INTEREST & OTHER OeDUcnONS
7<30 INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS· 1,40 TSFR 1-023 0 191,250 191.250 191,250 0 191.250

'.... INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - KS TSFR 1-<124 0 8,913 8,913 0 0 0,..., OTHER BOOK OEDUCTIONS TOTAL PLANT 53.8712% (63,918,236) 63,916,239 0 0 0 0
'·038 INTEREST EXPENSE (%-041 +%-042)'1~ 84,901,971 64.022,322 148,924,293 n,218,594 (81.216) 77.157,378
7·039 TOTAL INTEREST & OTHER DEOUCTIONS 20,985,733 128,138.723 149,124,458 77,409,844 (61,216) n.348.629
''''0
H"' TOTAt DEDUCTIONS 1,081,197,343 211,153.038 1,2n.o5O,37I e81,588,157 (81,218) 889,527,441
7·042

''''3 INCOME 8UBJECT TO TAXATION 255,491,781 (181,113,301) '5,411,48lI 42,531A15 55,181,216 98,412,711,.....,..., ISCMQTAX CALCUlATl9l:I
'.0<6 NET TAXABLE INCOME TSFR 7-043 255,4a1,789 (169,993,301) ..... 42,531,495 55,881,216 96,412,711
H", .09 KCMO EARNtNGS TAX 100MO 100.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0,....,..., FEDERAL m CAIGULADQN

H'" NETTAXAElLE INCOME TSFR7-043 255,491 ,789 (169,993.301) "'00A88 42,531,495 515,881,216 98,412,711
7-00' OEDUCT: STATEINCQMETAX TSFR 7-063 13,572,083 (8,740,152) 4.831,931 2,430,615 2,913,239 5,343.854
7..., OEDUCT: KCMOEARNINGSTAX TSFR 7-047 0 0 0 0 0 0
HI" FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME 241,919,706 (161,253,149) 80,666,557 40.100,860 52,967,977 93,069,857,..... FEOERAL TAX@35% '%-O10·7.{)53 84,671,897 (56.438,602) 28,233.295 14.0J5.308 18,538,792 32.574,100
H'M DEDUCT: WINO PROD 'R&D TAX CReDIT " ".9<00% 7,994,971 3,863,133 11,858,104 6,752,004 0 6,752,004
7.... .09 NET FEOERAL INCOME TAX 76,676,926 (60,301,735) 16,375,191 7,283,304 18.538,792 25.622.095
7·00'

'·058 STATE TAX CAl eln ATION

'""" NETTAXA8LE INCOME TSFR 7-043 255,491,789 (169.993,301 ) 85,498,488 42.531,496 56.881,216 98,412,711
7·060 oeouCT: FEDERAL INCOME TAX@5O% "1r012·7~ 38,338.483 (30,150,888) 8,187,5915 3,841,652 9.269,396 12,911,(148
7-<101 OEDUCT: KCMO EARNINGS TAX@100% %-013·7-<147 0 0 0 0 0 0
7..., STATE TAXABLE INCOME 217,163,326 (139.&42,434) 77,310.892 38,889.843 46,611,820 8iS,501,663,..,., ... STATE TAX Q 6.25% %.<l11·NI62 13,572,083 (8,74O,152) 4.831,931 2,430,615 2,913,239 5,343,B54
H'64,.... .09 TOTALFEOERAL, STATI!." CITY TAX tlI,241,l1Oi (GI,!Wi,SlT) 21,207,122 9,7t3,819 21,452.031 31,185,141

[…]

"53 PRIOR YRS DEPR "OJ " OTHER TOTAL PLANT TOTAL PLANT 53.8712% (12,966,889) 58,,," (12,910,421) {6,955,001} 0 (6,955,001 )

'""" S02 EMISSIONS & OTHER E1 AU.OC ., 58."""" (26,347,040) (4,1111.998) (30,859.038) (17,571,136) 0 (17,571,138).... POSTRETIREMENT BEN & OTHER SAL & WAGE: SAL & WAGES 53.4913% (16,415,070) 5,246,943 (11.168,127) (5,913.976) • (5,973,975).... CUSTOMER DEMAt«l PROG & OTHER 100% MO looMO l00.CIOOO% 19,279,782 12,653,891 31,933,673 31.933.613 0 31,933,673
SC57 CUSTOMER OEMAND PROG & OTHER 100% KS 100KS 0.0000% 11,730.666 (11,730,666) 0 0 0 0
S05S TOTAL ACCT 283(RATEBASE ITEMS) (24,720,551) 1,716,Q&: (23.003,113) ,...,.... 0 1,433,56n

S05S
S060 TOTAL ACCUMULATED Da=ERRED TAXES 641,575,517 114.433,nS4 756,001,581 ..,..... , • 403.294,882

,JPW201D-9 NP.xI.3

"

SCSI
PqeUB141

I" I

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT CO.
MISSOUHl REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE 11· ALLOCATION OF ELECTRTlC PLANT-Itf.$ERV1CE

DeC21l119 TEST YEAR IMCl KNOWN & MEAS TO 1213112010
SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFORMA PROFORMA

U"' ACCT. ALLOCATION AlLOCATION TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS "IT" JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENT8 JURISDICTION
NO. NO. DeSCRlPTlQM ..... FACTOR COL 801 COL'" COL. 803 COL ... COL 805 COL-8M,,- PRODUCTION PlANT

11·010 STEAM
11411 310 l./dIlO & lANO RIGHTS 01 ..."""" 8,782.031 611,662 9,393,693 ,,,.'" 0 5,025,626
110012 TOTAL ACCOUNT 310 8,782,031 611.662 9.393.693 5,025,626 0 5.025.626
11-013
11-D14 ,,, STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 0' 53."""" 156.034,861 523,757 156,558.617 ""58.860 0 63,758,860
11-015 STRUCTURES &IMPRoveMENT5-IATAN 2 DI 53."""" 0 101,027.949 101,027,949 54,049,953 0 64,049,953
11-016 L£ASE HOLD IMPROVEMENTS· P&U DI ..."""" 272,489 D 272,489 145,781 D 145,781
11.017 STRUCTURES &IMPROVEMENTS· H5 D1 53."""" 8,923,265 0 8,923,285 4,773,957 0 4,773.!157
11-018 TOTAL ACCOUNT 311 165,230,63!1 101,.551,70!I 266,78:2,340 142,728,562 0 142,728.552
11-019

"..., 312 80lLER PLANT eaulPMENT DI 53."""" 978.896,631 62,376,697 1,041,273,329 557,081,231 0 557,081.231
1H121 BOILER PlANT eQUIPMENl-IATAN 2 D. 53."""" 0 729,060.483 729,060,483 390,047,359 0 390,047,359
"-022 UNITTRAlNS D1 53."""" 21,249,775 (216,232) 21,033,5« 11.252,948 0 11 ,252,946

"..., AQC eQUIPMENT D1 53."""" 34,208,119 257,915 34.466,035 18,439,328 0 18,439,328
11-024 BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT· H5 0' 53."""" 228.699,878 (6.276,912) 222,422,965 118,996,286 0 118.996,286
".(125 TOTALACCOUN'T 312 1,263,054,404 785,201.952 2.048,256,356 1,09!1.817,150 0 1,095,817.150
11-1)26
11-()27 ,,, TURBOGENERATOR UNITS D1 53"",,", 246,634,101 4,143,803 250,777,904 134.166,179 0 134.166,179
11-028 TURBOGENERATOR UNIT5-lATAN 2 D1 ..."""" 0 100.378,130 100,378,130 53,702,299 0 53,702,299
1\-029 TOTAL ACCOUNT 314 246,634,101 104,521,933 351,156,034 187.868.478 0 187,ese,478
11.<J30
1HI31 ,,, ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT D1 ..."""" 114.943.362 5,765,684 120,709,036 64.579,334 0 64,579,334
11-932 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT-lATAH 2 D1 """""'" 0 33,544,339 33,544,339 17,946,221 0 17.946,221
'Hl33 ACCeSSORY ELECTRIC EOUIPMENT· H~ D1 53."""" 39,396,975 0 39,396.975 21.Dn.381 0 21,Dn,381
11-034 ACC aEC EQUIP. COMPUTERS D1 53."""'" 14,320 0 .."'" 7,681 0 7.881
11-1)35 TOTAlACCOUNT315 154,354,647 39,310,023 193,664,669 103.610,598 0 HI3,610,598
'Hl36
11'()37 316 MISC. POWER PlANT EQUIPMENT 01 53."""'" 30,393,196 131,740 30,524.935 16.330,640 0 16,330,840
11.Q3ll MISC. POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT-IATAN 2 01 53."""" 0 3.750,866 3,700.866 2,008.713 0 2.006,713"_ MISC. POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT· H5 D1 53."""" 2,_ 0 2,305.288 1,233,328 0 1,233,328
11_ TOTAL ACCOUNT 316 32.698,482 3,8ll2.605 36,581,087 19,570,882 0 19,570,882
11-041
11-042 TOTAL STEAM PlANT 1.870,754,299 1.035,079,881 2,905,134,180 1,554,611,288 , 1,554,621,288

".,.,
11.Q44 NUCLEAR
11-045 "0 LAND & LANO RIGHTS D1 53."""" 3.411,SM 0 3,411.585 1.B25,198 0 1,825,198"_ MISSOURI GROSS AFDC 1ooMO 1oo.000ll% 0 0 0 0 0 0
11-047 TOTAL LAND & LAND RIGHTS 3,411,515 0 3,411,585 1,825,198 0 1,825,198
11_
11-049 '" STRUCTURES I IMPROVEMENTS D1 ..."""'" 401.460,180 243,338 401,724,118 214.922.403 0 214,922,403
11-050 MISSOURI GROSS AFCC 100MO '00."""'" 19,155,850 (794) 19,154,856 19,154,866 0 19,1M,856
11-051 TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 420,638,431 242,544 420,878,975 234.077,260 0 234,on,200
11-052"_ 322 REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT 01 ..."""'" 661,070.384 2.713,432 663,783,818 35!1,124,341 0 355.124,341
11.054 MISSOURI GROSSAFDC 100MO 100."""'" 46,355,800 (2,116) ,"=08< ...".08< 0 46,353.684
11-055 TOTAL REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT 709,426,164 2,711,318 712,137,499 403,479,02!1 0 403,478,025
11-056
11-ll57 ,,, TURBOGENERATOR UNITS D1 53."""'" 169.3ti8.715 38,174 169,396,889 90,627,336 0 00,627,336
11_ MISSOURI GROSS AFOC 100MO 100."""'" 5.843.434 0 5,843.434 5,843,434 0 5.843,434
11_ TOTAL rURBOGENERATOR UNITS 175,202,149 38,174 175,240.323 98,47o.no 0 98,470,no
11-l160
11.Q61 ". ACCESSORV ElECT. eQUIPMENT D1 53."""'" 126,290,068 (18,275) 126,271,793 67,555.409 0 67,555.409
"-D02 MiSSOURI GROSS AFOC 100MO 100."""'" 5.96D.492 , 5.960,492 5,960,492 0 !I,96D.492
11_ TOTAL ACCfSSORYELEC. EQUIPMENT 132.250.560 (18,275) 132.232,284 n.!I15,901 0 73,515,9(11

"....,1-0" 320 Mise POWER PLANT eQUIPMENT D1 53."""" 71,151,281 6,402.122 n,553,403 41,491,071 0 41,491.071

sen 11
lPWJlIlo-, NP,xLS p.pnoI47

'" I

K.\NSAS CITY POWER. UQHT CO,
M1~8OURl REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDUle 11 • AU.OCATlON OF f!l...E!CTRTlC PUNT-IN-SCRVlC~

DEC2009 TEST YEAR INCl KNOWN • MEAS TO 11/31r.1010
SYSTEM AMJSTEO MIS80URI PROFORMA PROFORMA

UN' ACCT, ALLOCATION ALLOCATION TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL .JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
NO. NO. DI;SCRIPTJON ..... FACTOR COL 601 COL. 102 COL.", COL'" COL.OS COL 608

".... MISSOURI GROSS AFOC '0000 100.0000% 1,124,246 (187) 1,124,059 1,124.Q1le 0 1,124,OM
11.Q67 TOTALMISC POWER PlANT EQUIPMENT 72.275.527 6.401,935 79,671,462 42,615,129 0 42.615,129

"....,,- m REGULATORY DISAlLOWANCES
,,<711 MPSC DISALLOWANce 0' 03."""" (133,978,435) 7.222 (133,971,213) (71,674,599) 0 (71,674,599)
1l-C171 MPSC DISAllOW· NOT MO JUIRIS 0' """"" 45.847,392 (45,847.392) 0 ·0 0 0
1HI72 KCC DISALLOWANCE 01 """"" (121,538,425) 121,538,425 0 0 0 0
11-073 KCC DISALLOW- NOT KS JUIRIS 0' 03.0D0D'4 82,350,922 (82,350,922) 0 0 0 0
110014 MISSOURI GROSS AFOC 1OQMO l00.QO()()% (8,320,710) ... (8,320,322) (8,320,322) 0 (8,320,322)
11-075 TOTAL REGULATORY DISALLOWANCES (135.639,316) (6,652,219) (142,291,536) (79.994,921) 0 (79,994,921)
11~76

11-on TOTAL NUClEAR PRODUCTION PUNT 1,371.563,119 2,723,474 U8O,288,59:1 771,917,381 0 771,987,381
11-018
11-079 OTHE:R PRODUCTION PLANT. CT,..... "0 lAND-CT 0' 03."""" 1.008,931 0 1,(l08.931 ""na 0 539,778
11.()81 LAND RIGHTS - CT 0' 03.0D0D'4 93,289 0 .,"" "'... 0 49,899

".,., '" STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS - CT 01 """"" 4.612.956 678,q7 5.290,994 2,B3O,682 0 2,830,682

"'" '" FUel HOLDERS,PRODUCERS AND ACC· CT 01 510D0D'4 10,927.867 737,111 11,664.98B &.240.758 0 6,240,758,,- "" GENERATORS· CT 0' """"" 272.961,820 (6,878,308) 200,083,311 142,354,572 0 142.354,572

[…]

11·164 SUB-TRANSMISSION ASSETS· ,,",0 100MO 100llOOO% 0 305,795 305.795 305,195 0 305,795
1,.,65 SUB-TRANSMISSION ASSETS -1(5 lOOKS 00000% 162,169 0 152,769 0 0 0
11-166 ALLOCATED TRANSMISSION 01 53.50001' 3.<180.287 0 3,080.287 1,647.954 0 1,647.954
11-187 TOTAL ACC7 357 3,233,056 305,795 3,53US1 1.953.149 0 ',9~.14'd

1,.,68
11-169 355 UNOERGROUND CONDUCTORS & OEVICES
11·170 SUB-TRANSUISSlQN ASSETS - fAO 1001.10 l00.OOOCI% 0 0 0 0 0 0
11·171 SUB-TRANSMISSION ASSETS· KS 100KS 00000% 77.193 0 77,193 0 0 0
11-1n MlOC-.rEO TlIAKSMlSSIOtl 01 5350001' 2,822,718 0 2,822,718 1.51a.1M 0 1,510,154
11-173 TOTAL ACeT 358 2,899,911 , 2.899.911 1.510,154 0 1,510,154
1,.,74
11·175 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 361,104,827 36,939.519 o4lI6,Q.44,515 200,831,328 0 200,837,326
11-176
11-177 DIITRlBUTlON PLANT
11-178 .. LANO &. lANO RIGHTS
11-179 LAND (NON-DEPR£CIABLE)

SCUll
JPWUlI/Io9 NPXLS I'IlcUof41

KANSAS CllY POWER &; UGHT CO.
MISSOURI REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE 11 • ALLOCATlON OF EL.ECTATIC PLANT-IN-8ERVICE
DEC200t TEST YEAR INCl KNOWN' MEAS TO t2/31n010

SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFOJtMA PROFORMA
U"' ACCT. AU.OCA''''' ALLOCATIOH TOm ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENT8 JURISDICTION
NO. NO DESCRIPTION ...~ FACTOR COL. 601 COL.., COL. 603 COL ... e<>. ,os COL. 608

11-180 MISSOURI 100MO 100.0000% 3.618,939 17,054 "3"" 3,635,992 0 3.635.992
11·191 KANSAS 100KS O.<JllOOll 4,586,731 0 4,588,731 ·0 0 0
11-182 TOTAL LAND 8,205,669 17,054 8,222,123 3,635,992 0 3,635,992
11-183
11-184 LAND RIGHTS
11·185 MISSOURI (DEPRECI.'ISLE) 10lJMO 100.0000% 9.676,655 0 9,616,655 9,615,655 0 9,575.655
11-186 KANSAS (NOH-DEPRECIABLE) lOOKS 0.""" 6,912,534 0 6,912,534 ·0 0 0
11-187 TOTAL lAND RIGHTS 16,589,190 0 16,009,190 9.1i75,6!?5 0 9,576,655
11-188
11·189 TOTALACCT 360 24,794,859 17,054. 24,811,913 13,312,647 0 13,312,647
11-190
11·191 361 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS
11-192 MISSOURI 100"0 10''''''' 5,912,513 68.610 :1,981,123 5,981,123 0 5,981,123
11·193 KANSAS 'OOKS ''''''' 5,552,852 (209,690) 5.343,162 0 0 0
11·194 TOTAL ACCOUNT 361 11,465,365 (141,0791 11,324,285 5,981,123 0 5,981,123
11-195
11·195 36' STATION EQUIPMENT
11-197 MISSOURI 1ooMO 100""" 88,008,105 6,593.693 94,602,398 94,602,398 0 94,602,396
11·198 KANSAS 100 KS 0.""" ..... 5,125,816 73,774,370 0 0 0
11-199 SUBTOTAL ACCOUNT 362 156,657,259 11,719,509 168,376,761 94,602,398 0 94,002,398
11-200
11·201 STATION EOUIP· COMMUN EOUIP
11-202 MISSOURI lOOMD 100""" 2,211,439 28,509 2..239,948 2..239.948 0 2,239,948
11·203 KANSAS 100KS 01""'" 1,865,361 (12,018) 1.803.343 0 0 0
11·204 TOTAL STATION EQUIP- COMMUN EaUIP 4,076,000 16,491 4,093.291 2,239,948 0 2,239,948
11·205
11·206 TOTAL ACCOUNT 362 160,734,058 11,736,000 172,470,058 96,842,346 0 96,842,346

[…]

11-285 TRANSPORTATION eQUIP' TRACTORS T&D 63,2004% 1,101,501 (1,022,360) 685,141 364,498 0 364,498
11-286 TRANSPORTATION eQUIp· TRAILERS no 53.20D4% 1,469,323 302,002 1,822,~ 9119,413 0 .6M73
11·287 393 $TOReS EaUIPMENT PTO 53.8844% 957,422 (182,742) 774,6811 417,432 0 411,432
11-288 394 TOOLS, SHOP & GARAGE EQUIPMENT PTO ~.Illl44% 3,834.051 (298,281) 3,535,770 1,llO5,229 0 1,905,229
11·289 395 lABORA.TORY eQUIPMENT PTO 53,8844% 5.561.648 208.895 5,768,543 3.108,345 0 3,1al,345
11·290 396 POINER Of'ERATED EQUIPMENT T&D 53200<. 15,666,94lJ 7,692,007 23,358,941 12,421,049 0 12,427,049
11-291 '" COMMUNICATIONS eaUIPMENT
11·292 ALLOCATEO T&D 53.2004% 1lJ1,969,091 (6,206.293) 101,762,798 54.138,197 0 64,138,197
11.293 MO GROSS AFDC 1001.10 1QD,1XlOO% •.,., 0 ."'" ."'" 0 ."'"

SCBJl
JPWUlIIlo9 NP.xLS h2e26of47

" ." I" I

KANSAS CITY POWER & lIGHT CO.
MIS80URI REVENUE REQUlfoIE:MENT
SCHEDULE 11·AllOCATlON OF EuacTRTIC Pt,ANT-lN-SERVICE

DEC200t TEST YEAR INCl KNOWN & MEAS TO 1213112010
SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFORMA PROFORMA

U.E Aca. ALLOCATION AlLOCATION TOTAl- ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURISDICTION ADJUSTMENTS JURlSDtcnON
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION BAS'. FACTOR COLeo1 COL ... COL 803 COL'" COL 605 COL 80S

11-294 TOTAL ACCT 397 107,918,371 (6,206,293) 101,772.0'78 54,147,.411 0 54,147.477
11-295 308 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT PTO 53.88«% 410.130 (9,603) ,",,527 248.152 0 248,162
11·296 300 OTHER TANGIBLE PROPERTY l00MO l00.OCllXl% 0 0 0 0 0 0

""'291
11-298 TOTAL GENERAL PlANT 287,926,982 3,110,905 291,907,887 158,160,021 0 158,160,021
11-299

""'" INTANGIBLE PLANT
11_301 301 ORGANIZATION PTO 53.8844% 12,166 0 72,166 30,'" 0 38,897
11-302 '02 FRANCHISES &CONSENTS
11·303 U!SSOURI 100MO 100.00ll0% 22,937 0 22,9307 2:2,931 0 22,931,,_

OTHER TRANPLANT 49.4619% 0 0 0 0 0 0,,- TOTALACCOIJNT 302 22,937 0 22.9307 22.'" 0 22,931

""'"11-101 '02 MISC, INTml3lelE PlANT
11·308 5-YR SOFTWARE
11·309 CUSTOMER RELATED C2 53.1465% 27,204,971 3,728,561 30,933,53.2 16,440,099 0 16,440,099
11-310 ENERGY RELATED E1 ".... 8,991,935 (216,061) 8,775,814 4,995.982 0 4,9911.982
1V311 DEMAND RELATED " ..""""" 311.1122.910 2.809,591 39,732,501 21,256,698 0 21,256,988
11-312 CORPORATE SOFTWARE SAL&WAGES 53.4913% 1e,OOO,38l5 2,950,241 21,030,626 11,249,ll53 0 11,249,553
11·313 TRANSMISSION RB..ATEO " ..... 3,716,152 112,443 3,828,595 2,048,298 0 2,048,298
11-314 TOTAL SoYR SOFTWARE M,9'lfi,:\52 9,3&4,m 104,30','27 55,001,821 0 65,001,82'1
11-315
11-316 1G-YR SOFTWARE
11-317 CUSTOMER RELATeD C2 53.1485% 38,599.611 1,312,253 39,91t,Q2.4 21,211.803 , 2:1,211,8C3
11-318 ENERGY RElATED ., ".... 11.433,706 10,393,106 21,826,812 12,428,186 0 t2,428,186
11·319 TOTAL 1ll-YR SOFTWARE. 50.033,376.66 11.705,359 61,738,738 33,639.990 0 33,639.990
11·320
1H21 INT~NGlBlE""-C EQUIP (LIKE 312) 01 ..... ".98C 0 34.98C 18,714 0 18,714
11-322 INTANGIBLE SUBSTATION EOUlP {LIKE 353135! " ..... 2,033,438 5,243,414 7,276,850 3.893,116 0 3,893,115

""'" INTANGIBLE C0L4UUNICAnON EQUIP (UKE 39; Tao 53.2004% 8,365 (8,365) 0 0 0 0
11·324
11-325 TOTAL MISC. INTANGIBLE PlANT 141,(126,511 26.325,183 173,351,lI93 93,543,640 , 93,543,640
11-326
11-327 TOTA.L INTANGl8LE PLANT 147,121,634 28,325,113 173,",818 13,605,474 0 13,605,474
11-328
11-329 ELECTRIC ACClUISITION ACJUSTMENT D1 ..... 
11·330
11·331 TOTAl ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 6,227.128.257 1,283,35O,2Q4 7,4t1,178,4lS 4,01$,5&\,US • 4,aU,SR,1"
11·332
11.J33
11-33.4

".".
11·336
11·337 RECAPS FOR TAX AUOCATIONS:
11·338 MOOOcToop~T----------~ffi~~----------~fl~~~-i~~~rr4-~~M~-2.~~~------o-r~~7oo

11·339 LESS: WOLF CREEK T5FR 11-077 1,377,563,119 2,723,474 1,380,286,593 771,987,361 0 771,987,361
11-340 PRODUCTION PLANT WIO WOLF CREEK 2,339,634,971 1.121,781,940 3,467,416,811 1.955,068,047 0 1,855,068,047
11-341

"·342 'fOTM. ELECTRIC PL»Il TSfRl'-3'3' 6.227,828,257 1,263,350,209 7,491,178,465 4,035,589,186 0 4,035,589,195
11·343 U:SS: WOLF CREEK TSFR11-077 1,377,563,119 2,723,474 1,380,286,593 771,987,361 0 771,987,361
11·344 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT WIO WOLF CRJ{ 4,850,265,138 1,26ll.626,734 6,110.891,812 3,263,601,823 0 3,263,601,823
11·345
11.J46 PROO.. TRANS., AND DIST. TSFR 11-273 5,792,719.631 1,233,044,121 1,025,823,752 3,785,823,689 0 3,785,823,689
11·347 LESS: WOt.F CREEK TSFR 11-on 1,3n,563,119 2.723,474 1,380.286,693 771,987.361 0 771,997,361
11·348 PTO W/O WOlF CREEl< 4,"15,216,512 1,230,320,647 5.845.537,159 3,013.83$,326 0 3,o13,836,32a
11-349
11·350 TOTAL ELECTRIC PL.ANT IN SERVICE TSFR 11·331 6,227,828.257 1,263,350,209 7,491,176,465 4.03!5,589,185 0 4,035,589,185

,JPW1:DIll-9 rw:.xu SCUll
P_le 17 or41

" , "

KANSAS CITY POWER & UGHT CO.
Ml8S0UAI REVENUE REQUIREME.NT
SCHEDULE 11 • AU.OCATIOH 01'" ELECTRTlC PLANT.IN-SERVICe

DEC2009 TEST YEAR INCl KNOWN & YEAS TO 12131/2010
SYSTEM ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFOJUIA PROFORMA

ALLOCATION AUOCATlON TOTAL AD.IUSTMENTS TOTAL JURISDICTION AD.lUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
DESCRIPTION BA$' FACTOR COLi01 COL. 102 COl. .., COL'" COL. 105 COL &06

TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION TSFR 12-193 2.894,421,422 33,340,584 2.927,762,006 1,681,220,859 0 1,681,22o.a~

NET PlANT 3,333.406,835 1,230,009,624 4,563,416,459 2,354.368.326 0 2,304,368,3,26

UNE ACCT.
NO. NO.

11-351
11-352
1h'53
11-354 ,!U!T.£T~l!R.£O..;:.!,,~~~6,!;,~~EN .!0!l:!.06.:.~_...:!~~.!r:!6 __~!!:~:!:'!._~~!'3..:!!!! O__ ~...!:~l.2.

JPWl1l1G-9 NP.xLS
SCSH

Plte %8 af 47

1'1 I

KAfrlSAS CITY POWER & UGHT CO.
MISSOURI REVENUE REQUIREMENT
SCHEDULE 12. AUOCATION OF ACCUMULATED DEPREQAnON

DEC2009Te5T YEAR INCL KNOWN & MEAS1D 12/3112010
8mEN ADJUSTED MISSOURI PROFORMA PROFORMA

U"' ACCT. ALLOCATION ALlOCAnON TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURlSOICnDN ADJUSTMENTS JURISDICTION
NI> NI> D£SCRIPT1DN BASIS FACTOR CQL..501 COL 102 COLla) COL'" COL'" COL 808

12-<XJ9 PRODUCTION
12.a10 STEAM PROPUCTICIH
12.()11 '" STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 0' 53-"""'" 51,589,988 2.902,397 54.492.385 29,153,428 0 29,153,426
12.-01'2 STiWClURES &1L1PR000MENTS-IATIIN 2 "' 53."",,", 0 1,247,475 1,247,4715 667,399 0 667,399
12-1113 STRUCT &. I~PROV_tATAN 2 ADOL AMORT 100MO 100.()()()()% 0 19,240,688 19,240,688 19,240,688 0 19,240,688
12.()14 lEASE HOW IMPROVEMENTS· P&M 0' 53."",,", 242,S9EI 29,'" 272,-'89 145,781 0 145,761
12.()15 STRUCTURES & IUPROVEMENTS· H5 0' 53."",,", 7,901,134 92.353 7,993,o48lI 4,276,516 0 4,276,516
12-016 TOTAl. ACCOUNT 311 59,733,720 "",,... 83,24$,52.4 51,.4(U,MO 0 ~,463,tn\)

12.()17
12-016 '" BOILER PlANT EQUIPMENT 0' 53."""" 372,518,515 672.257 373,190,712 199,657,063 0 199,657,063
12-019 BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT·IATAN 2 0' 53-"""'" 0 9,841,175 9,841,175 5,265,029 0 5,265,029
,,<20 BOILER PLANT EQUIP-lATAH 2 AOOL AMORT 100MO 100.0lJQlW. 0 137.897,546 137,897,646 137,897,546 0 137.997,546

12"" UNlTTRAINS 0' 53."""" 3,408,732 (63,S13) 3,325,t19 1,m,&39 0 1,718,939
12-022 AQC EaUIPMENT 0' 53."""" 61,914,651 (16,582,000) 45,332,851 24,253.o7! 0 24,253,075

12-02' BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - H5 0' 53."""" 196,199,062 (4,598,797) 191,600,266 102.506,142 0 102,606,142

'2-02' TOTAL ACCOUNT 312 634,041,160 127,148,568 761,187.728 471.$57.793 0 471,357,793
12-02'
'2-026 '" TUR8OOENERATOR UNITS 0' 53"""" 99,731,624 18,370,244 118,101,868 63,184,499 0 63,164,499
,2-027 TURBOGENERATOR UNlT$-IAT"N 2 0' 53."""" 0 1,169,621 1,169,621 625,747 0 625.747